
City of 

Saskatoon 
Office of the City ClerIc 

His Worship Mayor D. Atchison 
Councillor C. Clark 
Councillor R. Donauer 
Councillor B. Dubois 
Councillor M. Heidt 
Councillor D. Hill 
Councillor M. Loewen 
Councillor P. Lotje 
COlmcillor M. Neault 
Councillor T. Paulsen 
COlmcillor G. Penner 

Dear Committee Members: 

NOTICE OF SPECIAL MEETING 
CITY COUNCIL 

222 - 3rd Avenue North 
Saskatoon, SK S7K OJ5 

Please take note of the following meeting of the above-noted meeting: 

DATE: MONDAY, MAY 30, 2011 

TIME: 6:00 P.M. 

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

A copy of the agenda is attached. 

ph 306 0 975 0 3240 
fx 306 0 975 0 2784 

May 24, 2011 

Please notify the City Clerk's Office in advance of the meeting if you are unable to attend. 

Yours truly, 

~~ 
City Clerk 

JM:smm 

Attachment 

cc: City Manager 
City Solicitor (3) 
Government and Aboriginal 

Relations Manager 
Director of Human Resources 
Special Projects Manager 
Communications Manager 

General Manager, Community Services Department 
General Manager, Corporate Services Department 
General Manager, Fire & Protective Services Department 
General Manager, Infrastructure Services Department 
General Manager, Utility Services Department 
Strategic & Business Planning Manager 

www.saskatoon.ca 

p 
U 
B 
L 
I 
C 



ORDER OF BUSINESS 

SPECIAL MEETING OF CITY COUNCIL 

MONDAY, MAY 30, 2011, AT 6:00 P.M. 

1. Reports of Administration and Committees: 

a) Report No. 9-2011 of the Executive Committee; 

b) Report No. 8-2011 of the Planning and Operations Committee; and 

c) Administrative Report No. 10-2011. 

2. Communications to Council 

Report No. 9-2011 of the Executive Committee 
• Vincent Varga, Executive Director & CEO Mendel Art Gallery, requesting to speale 

regarding fundraising for the Art Gallery of Saskatchewan. 

3. Introduction and Consideration of Bylaws 

Bylaw No. 8949 The License Amendment Bylaw, 2011 (No.3) 



REPORT NO. 9-2011 Saskatoon, Saskatchewan 
 Monday, May 30, 2011 
 
 
His Worship the Mayor and City Council 
The City of Saskatoon 
 
 

REPORT 
 

of the 
 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
 

Composition of Committee 
 

His Worship Mayor D. Atchison, Chair 
Councillor C. Clark 
Councillor R. Donauer 
Councillor B. Dubois 
Councillor M. Heidt 
Councillor D. Hill 
Councillor M. Loewen 
Councillor P. Lorje  
Councillor M. Neault 
Councillor T. Paulsen 
Councillor G. Penner 
 
 
 

1. Capital Project 1786 
 River Landing Destination Centre 
 Schematic Design 
 (File No. CK. 4129-15)   
 
RECOMMENDATION: 1) that the schematic design concept for the Art Gallery of 

Saskatchewan (AGS) and underground parking be 
approved, and the Administration proceed to the public 
input phase of the project; and 

 
 2) that the Administration report back to City Council by the 

end of June, 2011 regarding the capital cost estimate and 
the funding strategy, including confirmation of the amount 
of community contribution through the AGS Capital 
Campaign, as well as operating costs. 

 



Report No. 9-2011 
Executive Committee 
Monday, May 30, 2011 
Page 2 
 
 
The following is a report of the City Manager dated April 21, 2011 regarding the proposed 
schematic concept design of the new Art Gallery of Saskatchewan.   
 

“BACKGROUND 
 
City Council, at its meeting on April 26, 2010, approved the Functional Program Plan for 
the proposed AGS as a focal point for River Landing, demonstrating Saskatoon’s long-
standing commitment to arts and culture.  This plan set out the City’s expectations of the 
program requirements for the gallery to emerge as a new meeting place for all of 
Saskatoon, serving citizens from every neighbourhood, and attracting people from across 
the city to share in experiences at the heart of Saskatoon.  More specifically, details on 
the Functional Program Plan are contained in Capital Project 1786 - River Landing 
Destination Centre and include the following amenities: 

 
 lobby to the gallery and atrium;  
 public gathering place and destination for River Landing visitors; 
 reception area; 
 public washrooms;  
 gift shop;  
 café/bakery;  
 catering support;  
 community studio;  
 activity and multi-purpose rooms; 
 permanent and temporary collection galleries; 
 exhibit support;  
 collection and preparation space;  
 administration and operation support;  
 underground parking; and,  
 an expansion (shell only) to the existing Remai Arts Centre (to be funded by 

Persephone Theatre).   
 

During the development of the Functional Program Plan, the Administration was asked to 
consider the likely future demands of a growing city on the gallery and:  

 
 explore additional shell space that the gallery could “grow into” as required in the 

future, reducing the need for costly additional adhoc expansion projects; and, 
 maximize underground parking. 

 



Report No. 9-2011 
Executive Committee 
Monday, May 30, 2011 
Page 3 
 
 

City Council, at its meeting on August 18, 2010, authorized the Administration to change 
the program scope for the AGS to include approximately 800m2 of additional floor space 
for future gallery expansion (shell only), and a second level of underground parking.  An 
expenditure of $210,000 for the future gallery expansion shell space, and $300,000 for a 
second level of underground parking was approved for design and funding from the 
Major Recreational and Cultural Facilities Borrowing Plan.  
 
City Council, at a December 2010 meeting, approved the 2011 Capital Project 1786 at a cost 
of $67.321M (building $56.531M and parking $10.79M).   
 
REPORT 
 
The Art Gallery of Saskatchewan is now progressing from concept to reality with the 
completion of the proposed schematic concept design of a new Saskatoon landmark 
(Attachment 1).  
 
In 2010, the City of Saskatoon engaged the architectural services of Smith Carter 
Architects and Engineers and Kuwabara Payne McKenna Blumberg Architects (KPMB) to 
create a preliminary design for the Art Gallery of Saskatchewan, located within River 
Landing, at the corner of Second Avenue and Spadina Crescent.  The preliminary design 
work is now complete. 
 
The City envisions the AGS rising to a role of a signature “destination centre” with a 
striking building of vision and impact that engages the community, symbolizes 
Saskatoon’s cultural diversity, and captures the essence of the river valley in shaping the 
personality of both the city centre and all of Saskatoon.  In addition to highlighting the 
importance of art to a healthy community, the AGS will also represent an important new 
opportunity for people to appreciate and interact with the river, providing a pathway 
where land and water link at a welcoming public facility. 
 
The development of the AGS, as a collaborative neighbour of the Remai Arts Centre, 
provides a significant cluster of cultural infrastructure and human capital that will play an 
increasing role in attracting residential development, businesses, visitors to River Landing, 
and Saskatoon’s city centre, while defining the increasingly sophisticated personality of a 
vibrant, growing, and constantly evolving community.   
 
As identified in the Saskatoon Speaks background book specific to recreation and culture, 
Saskatonians spent 17% more on culture generally than the average Canadian in 2005.  The 
AGS will play an important role in Saskatoon in helping to drive the emerging creative 



Report No. 9-2011 
Executive Committee 
Monday, May 30, 2011 
Page 4 
 
 

economy and innovation, as this investment will be a symbol of the new Saskatoon, 
providing two key pillars that make cities both competitive and attractive: 

 
 a cultural infrastructure that serves as the community heart of River Landing, the 

downtown, and Riversdale; and, 
 an increased quality of life investment through arts and culture community 

programming.  
 

The architects have completed the proposed schematic design concept of the building.  The 
schematic design concept addresses all of the requirements stated in the approved 
Functional Program Plan, providing a gross floor area of 11,582.8m2 over a four-storey 
building.  A variety of public elements and amenities have been captured in the schematic 
design to provide the most functional and appealing gallery possible, while enhancing the 
overall appeal of River Landing, and meeting the broader needs of the community.  Those 
features include: 

 
 cantilever structure on the second, third, and fourth floors that maximizes the visitors’ 

engagement with, and view of, the South Saskatchewan River; 
 access to the AGS is at the first floor, with a main entrance off of Second Avenue and a 

second entrance from River Landing on the west side of the building; 
 the first floor is the visitor arrival and orientation to the building for all users.  The main 

floor contains the atrium, parking arrival, café/bistro, gift shop, access to the outdoor 
terrace, Mendel Salon (Perehudoff Murals), community studio, activity suite, public 
washrooms, and River Landing walkway.  The design of the lobby/atrium provides a 
warm and inviting space for gathering, and serves as a year-round social destination 
for all visitors to River Landing.  The public program space opens up to the South 
Saskatchewan River providing access to an outdoor terrace that can be used for both 
food service and programming; 

 the second floor provides two significant public program spaces with the lecture 
theatre (seating 150) and multipurpose room, a family lounge, breakout space/lobby, 
and permanent collections gallery; 

 the third floor provides the changing gallery, exhibition shell space, and gallery 
breakout space; 

 the fourth floor is the gallery offices, meeting room, conference room, and roof 
terrace;  

 two-level underground parking with approximately 160 stalls; and, 
 a strong individual identity and physical presence is maintained for the AGS and the 

Remai Arts Centre while sharing a site.  
 



Report No. 9-2011 
Executive Committee 
Monday, May 30, 2011 
Page 5 
 
 

Your Administration is requesting City Council approval of the schematic design concept 
so that the project can proceed to public input.  The Saskatoon Gallery and Conservatory 
Corporation, at its special meeting held on March 27, 2011, approved the schematic 
design for the AGS.  The Persephone Theatre Board of Directors, at its meeting held on 
March 14, 2011, approved the schematic design for their theatre shell expansion which is 
included as part of the AGS contract. 
 
The architect team of KPMB will be in attendance at the City Council meeting on 
May 9, 2011, to present a PowerPoint presentation of the key elements of the schematic 
design concept. 
 
Public Input Process 
 
The Administration is proposing three open house meetings during the design 
development process with the public and stakeholders.  The structure of these meetings is 
as follows: 

 
 The first open house (schematic design stage) will present the overall design by the 

KPMB architects.  This open house will provide the setting and organization of the 
building, a preliminary look and feel of the exterior massing, and interior public 
spaces;  

 The second open house (design development stage) provides an update on design 
progress, materials, and range of interior spaces; and, 

 The third open house (construction drawing stage) will provide design progress and 
site organization during construction.   

 
Your Administration is proposing the first public meeting be held in May following City 
Council approval of the schematic design.  The City and Mendel websites will be used to 
provide easy access to information about the AGS schematic design and allow the public 
to provide comments through a blog, Facebook, and an on-line questionnaire.  A 
storyboard display of the design will also be set up at the Mendel Art Gallery and City 
Hall lobbies.  Feedback will be gathered from the public on the planning and design 
principles, solutions that have been developed to drive the building design, and the 
public’s response to the image of the building.  
 
Your Administration will provide information on the public’s response to the schematic 
design in a future report to City Council. 
 
As a result of the scope changes, and larger building size, a new project budget is being 
developed.  Based on preliminary analysis of the schematic concept design, current 



Report No. 9-2011 
Executive Committee 
Monday, May 30, 2011 
Page 6 
 
 

construction costs, and adding land costs, our architect team is estimating a revised total 
project cost of $80M to $85M.  This would exceed the current approved capital budget.  
Your Administration will be finalizing an updated project budgetary cost estimate over 
the next four to six weeks, and will report further to City Council.  The report will 
include an updated funding plan.  The estimated building capital cost excludes the Remai 
Arts Centre theatre expansion which is to be funded by Persephone Theatre. 
 
The building is funded by the City in partnership with the federal and provincial 
governments, with additional contributions coming from the AGS Capital Campaign 
fundraising.  The approval of the schematic design concept by City Council will allow 
the AGS Capital Campaign to engage their constituents and formalize funding 
commitments. 
 
Your Administration is recommending that following the public input meeting in 
May/June, a further report be tabled with City Council, no later than June 27, 2011, 
providing details on the estimated probable costs for the building and parking, and a 
funding strategy that will include the AGS fundraising capacity to meet the cost increases 
for the project. 

 
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no environmental and/or greenhouse gas implications. 
 
PUBLIC NOTICE 
 
Public Notice will be required for any borrowing necessary for construction of the Art 
Gallery of Saskatchewan.   
 
ATTACHMENT 
 
1. Art Gallery of Saskatchewan Schematic Design Images.” 
 

 
The architect team of KPMB will be in attendance at this meeting to present a PowerPoint 
presentation of the key elements.   
 
Your Committee is pleased to recommend approval of the preliminary design of what will be a 
signature Saskatoon landmark and notes that once the schematic design is approved the first 
public meeting will be held on June 22, 2011.   
 



Report No. 9-2011 
Executive Committee 
Monday, May 30, 2011 
Page 7 
 
 
As indicated in the report of the City Manager, the approval of the schematic design will allow 
the AGS Capital Campaign to formalize funding commitments.  One of the issues that Council 
will need to deal with at some point is the issue of naming the art gallery, as a consequence of 
any large donation to the AGS Capital Campaign. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
      Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
 
              
       His Worship Mayor D. Atchison, Chair 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



ATTACHMENT 1 







MendelArtGaliery 

May 19, 2011 

Janice Mann 
City Clerk 
City Clerk's Office 
City of Saskatoon 
2-N, City Hall 
Saskatoon SK S7K OJ5 

Dear Ms. Mann: 

RE: Fundraising for the Art Gallery of Saskatchewan 

On behalf of the Chair of the Art Gallery of Saskatchewan, Art Knight, and the Chair 
of the fund raising for the Art Gallery of Saskatchewan Capital Campaign, we are 
seeking an opportunity to speak to the Special Meeting of City Council to be held on 
May 30, 2011, with respect to fundraising for this project. 

I appreciate your consideration for this request. 

S/{lift (/ 
Vincent Varga 7 
Executive Dire or & CEO 

95[] SPADINA CflESCENT EAST 
BOX 569, SASKATOON, SK 
CANADA, S7K 3L6 

T (306) 975·761U F (301i) 075-7670 
MENDEI.@MENDEL.CA 
WWW.MFNflEL_GA 



REPORT NO. 7-201 1 Saskatoon, Saskatchewan 
Monday, May 30,201 1 

His Worslup the Mayor and City Council 
The City of Saslcatoon 

REPORT 

of the 

PLANNING AND OPERATIONS COMMITTEE 

Composition of Committee 

Councillor P. Lo je ,  Chair 
Councillor C. Clark 
Councillor R. Donauer 
Councillor B. Dubois 
Councillor M. Loewen 

1. Mayfair Pool Replacement - Award of Tender 
[Files CIC. 613-7 and LS. 613-5) 

RECOMMENDATION: 1) that the tender submitted by VCM Construction Ltd. 
(Contract No. 11-0014, Mayfair Outdoor Pool 
Replacement), with a low-bid subnlission cost of 
$4,796,192 (including G.S.T. and P.S.T.) be accepted; 

2) that the City Solicitor be requested to prepare the necessary 
contract for execution by I-Iis Worship the Mayor and City 
Clerk under the corporate seal; and 

3) that the source of funding for the additional financing of up 
to $495,802 for the construction of Mayfair Pool be from 
the 2012 Reserve for Capital Expenditures unless the City 
of Saslcatoon receives a grant from the Government of 
Canada Enabling Accessibility Fund. 

Attached is a report of the General Manager, Con~n~unity Services Department dated 
April 28,2011, with respect to the above matter. 



Report No. 7-201 1 
Planning and Operations Committee 
Monday, May 30,201 1 
Page 2 

Your Cornnittee has reviewed the matter with the Administration and is supporting the above 
recommendations. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Councillor P. Lo rje, Chair 



,-=--==Ye=\- ?,=::," .7s<*= . - 
y r?, $:jx.> , =,, ,+, ,>-=-=:--- Ii , ,-*- & ,;:s 'A y ;I !!,~a *. r "-- : 

TO: * It kbvv *-- z?.$ r 1 :  1 Secretary, Planning and Operations Committee i! ,... .. i i ~ ~ ~ . ; ~  

FROM: General Manager, Community Services Department 
DATE: April 28,2011 
SUBJECT: Mayfair Pool Replacement -Award of Tender B 

FILE NO: LS 613-5 

RECOMMENDATION: that a report be submitted to City Council, recommending: 

1) that thc tcndcr submitted by VCM Consbvction Ltd. 
(Contract No. 11-0014, Mayfair Outdoor Pool 
Replacement), with a low-bid submission cost of 
$4,796,192 (including G.S.T. and P.S.T.) be accepted; 

2) that the City Solicitor be requested to prepare the necessary 
contract for execution by His Worship the Mayor and City 
Clerk under the corporate seal; and 

3) that subject to the City of Saskatoon receiving a grant from 
the Government of Canada Enabling Accessibility Fund, 
the additional financing of up to $495,802 for the 
construction of Mayfair Pool be funded kom the 2012 
Reserve for Capital Expenditures. 

During its September 28,2009 meeting, City Council approved, in part: 

"that the Administration proceed to the detailed design phase for Mayfair Pool using 
community's preferred concept plan option shown in Attachment 4 of the report of the 
General Manager, Community S e ~ c e s  Department dated September 8,2009." 

During its May 10, 2010, meeting City Council adopted Clause 9, Report No. 7-2010 of the 
Planning and Operations Committee, which indentified, in part, the award of full professional 
consultant services to Stantec Architecture Ltd. (Stantec) for the replacement of Mayfair Pool. 
Stantec completed a detail design for a new Mayfair Pool and prepared the required documents 
for tendering purposes. The Mayfair Pool Replacement Project tender was advertised on 
February 26,201 1, and closed on April 5,201 1. 

REPORT 

Capital Project No. 1936 - Mayfair Pool provides for the replacement of the Mayfair Outcloor 
Pool with another swimming pool and program support amenities. The project includes the 
design, demolition, construction, project management, equipment, landscaping, and site 
fiunishings. 



Four valid tenders for the construction of Mayfair Outdoor Pool, Contract No. 11-0014, were 
received and opened on April 5,201 1, from the following companies: 

Name of Bidder Tender Amount 

* VCM Construction Ltd. $4,567,802 - Graham Construction and Engineering Inc. $4,658,300 - Saslccon Repair S e ~ c e s  $5,428,000 - Canotech Consultants $5,440,000 

The bids were reviewed by Stantec, the Leisure Services Branch of the Community Services 
Department, the Facilities Branch of the Infrastructure Services Department, and Purchasing 
Services of the Finance Branch of the Corporate Serviccs Department. It was determined that 
the low bidder, VCM Construction Ltd., is acceptable to the City of Saslcatoon (City). 

Thc low-bid submission ($4,567,802) made by VCM Construction Ltd., is valid until 
June 3,2011. The number of days requircd for construction is estimated at 365 days, which 
means the latest date the contract can be awarded is May 24, 201 1. Depending on weather 
conditions during construction, this may not be sufficient time to complete construction and still 
havc the Ma$air pool open for the 2013 summer season (approximately June 6,2013). 

The Administration has applied for a grant from the Government of Canada's Enabling 
Accessibility Fund (EAF). The objective of EAF is to support community-based projects that 
improve accessibility, remove barriers, and enable persons with disabilities to padicipate and 
contribute to their community. The EAF grant is for mid-sized projects with a contribution from 
the Federal Government of $500,000 to $3 million, and matching funding is preferred. The 
Administration has requested up to $3 million hnding for the Mayfair Pool project. 
Announcement of thc successful project is not expected until towards the end of May 2011. 
Federal government officials informed the Administration the City's application would be 
disqualified if construction started before their final decision was rendered. Government 
officials further stated that if the City awards the tender before their final decision was made, the 
projcct may be jeopardized. Subject to grant approval by the Fcderal government and the 
amount received, the City may be in a position to redirect existing funds to other capital projects. 

OPTIONS 

There are no options. 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

There are no policy implications. 



FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

The net cost to the City of Saslcatoon for the tender submitted by VCM Construction Ltd., is as 
follows: 

Base Bid Price (includes P.S.T.) 
G.S.T. 
Total 
Less G.S.T. Rebate ' 
Net Cost to the City 

Based on the tender amount, the total project development budget is as follows: 

Construction Tender $4,567,802 
Construction Other (contingency, commissioning, misc.) $ 319,000 
Design (consulting, project management, disbursements) $ 518,200 
Program Fit-up and Equipment $ 125,000 
TOTAL $5.530.002 

The approved funding in Capital Project No. 1936 - Mayfair Pool is $5,075,000. Approximately 
$40,800 was previously spent on the public consultation and preliminary conceptual design that 
occurred in 2009. This leaves a total of $5,034,200 to fund the remainder of the project. The 
total project estimate exceeds approved funding by $495,802. Your Administration is 
recommending that the difference of $495,802 be funded from thc 2012 Reserve for Capital 
Expenditures (RCE). 

Should the City receive a grant from the Federal Government Enabling Accessibility Funds 
(EAF), h d i n g  may not be required from the 2012 RCE. Any EAF grant funds received in 
excess of $495,802 will provide the City with the opportunity to re-allocate an equivalent 
amount to other capital projects. Your Administration recommends that these capital projects 
have an accessibility component (e.g. accessible playgrounds). 

PUBLIC COMMUNICATIONS PLAN 

The Administration will continue to communicate to the public as this project moves forward. 
For the 201 1 outdoor pool season, the Mayfair Pool will not be open if funding is approvcd and 
construction commences in June. To accommodate Mayfair Pool patrons during the construction 
period (July and August), admission to the Harry Bailey Aquatic public swim sessions will be at 
the Outdoor Swimming Pool admission rate for the 201 1 summer season. 

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

Stantcc Architecture Ltd. has used best practises during the design phases of the project 
devclopmcnt to ensure maximum energy savings are achievable and to minimize greenhouse gas 
implications. 



SAFETY [Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design (CPTED)l 

The new Mayfair Pool design was reviewed by the Crime Prevention Through Environmental 
Design (CPTED) Committee in December 201 1. The CPTED Committee submitted a report to 
the Leisure Services Branch with recommendations to the facility design. The Leisure Services 
Branch provided a response for each of the recommendations, and will address each of the 
recommendations in the final design where practical. 

PUBLIC NOTICE 

Public Notice pursuant to Section 3 of The Public Notice Policy No. C01-021, is not required. 

Written by: Cary FIumphrey, Manager, Leisure Services Branch 

Approved by: 
Paul Gauder. General Manager 
Community services Department 

Approved by: 

, , 
S:\ReportsUS\201 ID01 1 Cornminee\P&O -MayF~ir Pool Rqlacemenl- Award orTmdcAjn 



REPORT NO. 10-2011 Saskatoon, Saskatchewan 
 Monday, May 30, 2011 
 
 
His Worship the Mayor and City Council 
The City of Saskatoon 
 
 

ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS 
 

Section B – CORPORATE SERVICES 
 
B1) Accessible Taxi Rates 
 (File No. CK. 307-2 and CS. 307-2) 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 1) that City Council consider Bylaw No. 8949, The License 

Amendment Bylaw, 2011 (No. 3), to increase metered taxi 
fares; 

 
 2) that Administration report to the Administration and Finance 

Committee before October 1, 2011, regarding: 
 

a) the feasibility of adding a surcharge to all taxi fares 
that may be used to offset the higher cost of providing 
accessible taxi service; 
 

b) implementation of a model to be used for future 
annual meter rate reviews that may include a Taxi 
Cost Index; 
 

c) the feasibility of a fuel surcharge; 
 

d) the request for additional wheelchair accessible taxi 
licenses in context of current taxi trip data; and 

 
e) the feasibility of a specialized service model similar 

to the Province of Manitoba ‘handicab’ van service.  
BACKGROUND 
 
At its meeting held on May 9, 2011, when dealing with Clause B2, Administrative Report No. 8-
2011, City Council resolved, in part: 
 

1) that City Council consider Bylaw No. 8946, The License Amendment Bylaw, 
2011, to provide that the minimum rate for wheelchair accessible taxis be the 
same as for regular taxis on all trips as of June 1, 2011; 

 



Administrative Report No. 10-2011 
Section B – CORPORATE SERVICES 
Monday, May 30, 2011 
Page 2 
 
 

2) that the Administration report back by June 1 in regard to a possible increase to 
the current taxi fare structure and the feasibility of a new rate for door-to-door 
service;” 

 
The report before City Council on May 9, 2011, was with regard specifically to accessible taxi 
service and the costs inherent in providing that service.  City Council provided its direction through 
its resolution to Administration to review options that may mitigate the immediate impact on the 
drivers of the accessible taxis.  Subsequent discussions have been held with stakeholders in an 
attempt to identify options that will best serve all. 
 
REPORT 
 
Stakeholder Input 
Users of Accessible Service:  In a number of conversations, the need for equal access to services 
available to all members of society was emphasized.  The viewpoints may be best summarized by 
the following quote provided by Mr.  Robin East, a member of the City’s Accessibility Committee: 
“The disability community believes that the extra costs of disability should be shared by society 
and not borne exclusively by people with disabilities in the form of surcharges or higher fares. 
One way of sharing the cost of introducing accessible taxis into the fleet of existing cabs would 
be for the taxicab regulator to offer deeply discounted licenses or rebates to business people 
seeking to operate accessible cabs.  Like safety, access is a public good, thus delivering access 
needs to be seen as a necessary cost of doing business if you expect to be a part of the taxi 
industry.” 
 
Accessible Taxi Owners and/or Operators:  Approximately 10 accessible taxi owners and/or 
operators took the opportunity to meet with Administration.  The majority of the participants spoke 
with conviction regarding their personal dedication to their work.  Several mentioned that they find 
a greater level of job satisfaction in providing accessible taxi service and that they find it to be 
meaningful work.  As skilled drivers with a high level of commitment, they want to be fairly 
compensated for the service they provide.  Their concern is that, in order to earn an adequate living, 
they may have to choose to drive a regular versus accessible taxi. 
 
Taxi Company Managers:  The taxi company managers share a concern regarding retention of 
drivers for the accessible vehicles.  In response, they have put forward a joint proposal that includes 
a rate increase and a request for a minimum of three additional accessible taxi plates to each 
company.  
 
Options Discussed 
Surcharge on all Taxi Fares:  Aside from a general taxi fare increase (detailed below), a common 
option proposed to support accessible taxi service was a subsidy funded through the municipal mill 
rate or alternative sources.  One such source could be a surcharge added to the flag rate for every 



Administrative Report No. 10-2011 
Section B – CORPORATE SERVICES 
Monday, May 30, 2011 
Page 3 
 
 
trip which would spread the cost of subsidizing accessible service across a large customer base at a 
minimal amount per trip.  If, for example, 1,000,000 taxi trips were supplied in Saskatoon in a given 
year and the surcharge was $.05 per trip, the revenue generated for use in supporting the accessible 
taxi service would be $50,000. 
 
While a complete collection and distribution model would need to be developed, preliminary 
discussions identified several issues.  The dispatch company manager concerns include the costs for 
administration of the program and for collection from the drivers.  Every discussion with taxi 
management and drivers included consensus that drivers may have difficulty accepting the concept 
of such a ‘flow through’ process and rather will see it as money taken from them to be given to 
another driver, making implementation and enforcement onerous.  
 
At least one other Canadian taxi jurisdiction has investigated this option and has plans to implement 
in 2012.  Your Administration is recommending that this option be investigated more fully with a 
report back to Administration and Finance Committee by October 1, 2011. 
 
Rate Increase Proposal:  The joint rate proposal provided by taxi company managers was comprised 
of two components:  a) a meter rate increase; and, b) a fuel surcharge. 
 
Meter Rate Increase:  In support of the three companies’ joint request as detailed below, for a meter 
rate increase, a general summary of the increase in costs common to taxicab owners and drivers 
such as vehicle maintenance, licensing and fuel costs was provided (Attachment 2).  In many 
jurisdictions, a Taxi Cost Index using this same type of data has been developed that measures the 
percentage change in the cost of operating a taxi from one period to the next. 
 

  Current Proposed 
Effective July 1, 
2007  

To be effective June 1, 
2011 

Flag rate $                  3.50     $                    3.75  
Incremental rate  $.10 per 66 meters    $.25 per 142 meters 

Wait time rate 
$.10 per 15 
seconds    $.25 per 35 seconds 

 
A comparison with other jurisdictions (Attachment 3) indicates that currently, Saskatoon taxi users 
pay less for a 5 km trip than do those in London, Ottawa, and Victoria and more than in Regina, 
Edmonton, Calgary, and Winnipeg.  With the proposed increase, Saskatoon fares will move above 
those in Victoria. 
 



Administrative Report No. 10-2011 
Section B – CORPORATE SERVICES 
Monday, May 30, 2011 
Page 4 
 
 
Under this proposal, the cost to users of the taxi service would increase at an amount of $.25 when 
the meter was turned on and a variable rate depending on the length of the trip.  As indicated in 
Attachment 3, the cost of a 5.0 kilometre trip would increase by $1.50 from $11.00 to $12.50. 
 
Historically, rate increase requests have come forward from the industry based on its immediate and 
complete knowledge of the market, and industry expenses and profit margins.  Your Administration 
is recommending:  a) approval of the current request; and, b) that a model be implemented for future 
annual reviews that may include a Taxi Cost Index.  Such indexes serve to standardize the review 
process and remove subjectivity from the analysis. 
 
Fuel Surcharge:  The second part of the proposal is for a fuel surcharge that would fluctuate 
dependent on the average retail price of gas in the previous quarter.  The proposal is that the base 
flag rate would be $3.75 with no surcharge as long as the average price of gas is less than $1.10.  As 
indicated below, a surcharge of $.25 would be added for each $.10 the price of gas increases.   
 

  Flag Fuel   

Fuel Price (Flat) Rate Surcharge Total Flat Rate 

less than $1.10  $      3.75   $         -     $           3.75  

between $1.10 and $1.199  $      3.75   $       0.25   $           4.00  

between $1.20 and $1.299  $      3.75   $       0.50   $           4.25  

between $1.30 and $1.399  $      3.75   $       0.75   $           4.50  

between $1.40 and $1.499  $      3.75   $       1.00   $           4.75  

 
While this has been discussed by many jurisdictions, no examples of its implementation in Canada 
have been identified.  Your Administration is recommending further investigation and research into 
this model with a report back to the Administration and Finance Committee by October 1, 2011.   
 
Additional Wheelchair Accessible Licenses:  The final part of the joint proposal was that City 
Council approve:  a) allocation of a minimum of 3 wheelchair accessible licenses to each taxi 
company; b) that the annual license fee be waived; and, c) that the requirement that 50% of all trips 
be accessible trips (as is currently in Bylaw 6066 for other City-owned accessible licenses) be 
waived. 
 
A process of reporting ‘raw’ data for analysis is being developed to replace the past system of ‘self-
reported’ data.  This information is required to analyze the impact of a possible increase in 
accessible licenses on accessible and regular taxi service.  Your Administration recommends that 
City Council defer consideration of this request until data specific to accessible taxi demand and 
supply has been collected and analyzed, and that a report be forthcoming to Administration and 
Finance Committee by October 1, 2011.   
 



Administrative Report No. 10-2011 
Section B – CORPORATE SERVICES 
Monday, May 30, 2011 
Page 5 
 
 
Assisted Door-to-Door Service Charge:  Further discussion and review is required into the 
feasibility of an assisted door-to-door service charge.  Taxi company management and many 
drivers say that, to some degree, assisting passengers is part of the expectation of taxi service, 
and this should be maintained and reinforced.  Their concern is that implementation of a door-to-
door service charge may be interpreted as required for all levels of assistance. 
 
A possible alternative model in use in the Province of Manitoba offers a specific ‘handicab’ van 
service which operates parallel to the accessible taxi service with a specified cost for a specified 
set of services.  Your Administration is recommending that this model be investigated for its 
potential benefits to Saskatoon accessible taxi service users and drivers. 
 
OPTIONS 
 
The only immediate recommended strategy to mitigate the impact of the one-fare structure on 
accessible taxi drivers is through a taxi fare increase.  Other strategies that may be implemented in 
the future require additional research and analysis. 
 
City Council may approve all or none of the submitted recommendations. 
 
POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no policy implications. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no financial implications. 
 
STAKEHOLDER INVOLVEMENT 
 
Your Administration has met with taxi company managers, accessible taxi owner/operators and a 
small number of users of the accessible taxi service.  
 
PUBLIC COMMUNICATION PLAN 
 
Your Administration will work with the Communications Branch to ensure interested stakeholders 
have the opportunity to provide input. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no environmental implications. 



Administrative Report No. 10-2011 
Section B – CORPORATE SERVICES 
Monday, May 30, 2011 
Page 6 
 
 
PUBLIC NOTICE  
 
Public Notice pursuant to Section 3 of Policy No. C01-021, Public Notice Policy, is not required. 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
1. Bylaw No. 8949, The License Amendment Bylaw, 2011 (No. 3). 
2. Taxi Industry Operating Cost Increases (as submitted jointly by managers of Saskatoon 

Radio Cabs, Comfort Cabs and United Group). 
3. Rate Comparison With Other Jurisdictions. 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
 
        
Marlys Bilanski, General Manager 
Corporate Services Department 



BYLAW NO. 8949 

The License Amendment Bylaw, 2011 (No.3) . 

The Council of The City of Saskatoon enacts: 

Short Title 

1. This Bylaw may be cited as The License Amendment Bylaw, 2011 (No.3). 

Purpose 

2. The purpose of this Bylaw is to amend Bylaw No. 6066, The License Bylaw, to increase 
taxi fare rates to offset the rising costs of fuel, vehicle maintenance and replacement and 
licensing and insurance. 

Bylaw No. 6066 Amended 

3. The License Bylaw is amended in the manner set forth in this Bylaw. 

Section 49 Amended 

4. Subsection 49(3) is amended: 

(a) in subclause (b)(i) by striking out "66" and substituting "142" and by striking out 
"$3.50" and substituting "$3.75"; 

(b) in subclause (b)(ii) by striking out "66" and substituting "142" and by striking out 
"$0.1 0" and substituting "$0.25"; and 

(c) in clause (c) by striking out "Fifteen (15)" wherever it appears and substituting 
"Thirty-five (35)" and by striking out "Ten Cents ($0.10)" and substituting 
"Twenty-five Cents ($0.25)". 

Coming Into Force 

5. This Bylaw shall come into force on June 1,2011. 

Read a first time this day of ,2011. 

Read a second time this day of ,2011. 

Read a third time and passed this day of ,2011. 

Mayor City Clerk 



Attachment 2 

Taxi Industry Operating Cost Increases 

Maintenance 
2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 Increase 

- hourly labour rates $70.00 $80.00 $90.00 $100.00 $110.00 36.40% 

Examples 2007 2011 . 
Oil Change $35.00 $50.00 . 42% 

Tires $400.00 $600.00 50% 
Brakes $156.16 214.57 37% 

:; Transmission $1,200.00 $2,000.00 60% 

- on maintenance costs it should be noted that the average taxicab travels 
over 120,000 km/year (over five times the distance of a regular vehicle). 
- replacement parts have increased over 12% in the last three years. 

Vehicle Replacement 

2007 2011 Increase 

Price for an 7 year old car $7000.00 to $8500.00 to 33.3% 
$9,000.00 $10,500.00 

licensing & Insurance 

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 Increase -
Provincial Plates $2,690.00 $2,690.00 $2,890.00 $2,890.00 $3,090.00 14.9% . 

City License $90.00 $90.00 $90.00 $90.00 $323.00 358.9% 

Fuel Costs 

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 Increase 

Average Cost oer liter $1.05 $1.17 $0.97 $1.02 $1.21 15.0% 

Consumer Price Index 

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 Increase 

Percentage (+/-) 2.80% 3.30% 1.00% 1.40% 8.50% 



Attacilment 3 

RA TE COMPARISION WITH OTHER JURISDICTIONS 

Current Rates - 5 km fare 

Rates Cost 
Flag Variable per no. 
rate rate of meters Fixed Variable Total 

London 3.50 0.25 130 3.50 9.50 13.00 
Ottawa 3.45 0.16 86 3.45 9.12 12.57 
Saskatoo 3.50 0.10 66 3.50 7.50 11.00 
Victoria 2.95 0.10 60.14 2.95 8.30 11.25 
Regina 3.50 0.10 66 3.50 7.40 10.90 
Edmonton 3.50 0.20 135 3.50 7.20 10.70 
Calgary 3.40 0.20 135 3.40 7.20 10.60 
Winnipeg 3.50 0.10 72.5 3.50 6.80 10.30 

Proposed Rates - 5 km fare 

Rates Cost 
Flag Variable per no. 
rate rate of meters Fixed Variable Total 

London 3.50 0.25 130 3.50 9.50 13.00 
Ottawa 3.45 0.16 86 3.45 9.12 12.57 
Saskatoo 3.75 0.25 142 3.75 8]5 12.50 
Victoria 2.95 0.10 60.14 2.95 8.30 11.25 
Regina 3.50 0.10 66 3.50 7.40 10.90 
Edmonton 3.50 0.20 135 3.50 7.20 10.70 
Calgary 3.40 0.20 135 3.40 7.20 10.60 
Winnipeg 3.50 0.10 72.5 3.50 6.80 10.30 

FARE PERCENTAGE INCREASE BASED ON LENGTH OF TRIP 

Length Current Proposed Percentage 
of trip rate rate increase 

1.0 km 5.00 5.50 10.0% 
3.0 km 8.00 9.00 12.5% 
4.0km 9.50 10.75 13.2% 
5.0 km 11.00 12.50 13.6% 

10.0 km 18.60 21.25 14.2% 


	ORDER OF BUSINESS
	1. Reports of Administration and Committees:
	EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 9-2011

	1. Capital Project 1786River Landing Destination CentreSchematic Design
	Attachment



	PLANNING AND OPERATIONS COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 7-2011

	1. Attachment 

	ADMINISTRATIVE REPORT NO. 10-2011
	B1) Accessible Taxi Rates
	Attachments




	2. Communications to Council
	Vincent Varga


	3. Introduction and Consideration of Bylaws

